

Control Number: 47058



Item Number: 7

Addendum StartPage: 0

DOCKET NO. 47058

RATEPAYERS' APPEAL OF THE \$ PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSIONE DECISION BY THE SAN PATRICIO \$ COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY \$ OF TEXAS DISTRICT NO. 1 TO CHANGE \$ RATES \$

COMMISSION STAFF'S MOTION TO COMPEL

COMES NOW the Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Texas (Staff), representing the public interest and files Staff's Motion to Compel. In support thereof, Staff would show the following:

I. BACKGROUND

On April 12, 2017, ratepayers of the San Patricio Municipal Utility District No. 1 (San Patricio MUD) appealed the decision of the San Patricio MUD to change the water and sewer rates of a recreational vehicle (RV) park that they own, pursuant to the Texas Water Code (TWC) § 13.043 and 16 Tex. Admin. Code § 24.41 (TAC). Specifically, the ratepayers appealed the decision to charge the RV park per trailer pad rather than per connection. In the petition, the ratepayers indicated that they had received a revised bill with the new rates, effective on March 17, 2017. On May 31, 2017, the Commission issued an Order of Referral, which referred this case to the State Office of Administrative Hearings.

II. MOTION TO COMPEL

Pursuant to the Commission's Procedural Rules, 16 Tex. Admin. Code § 22.144(c)(1) (TAC), a party upon whom a Request for Information (RFI) is served "shall serve a full written response to the request within 20 days after receipt of request." 16 TAC § 22.2(18) defines "days" as calendar days, not working days, unless otherwise specified.

Staff filed its First Set of RFIs to San Patricio MUD on May 12, 2017. Therefore, San Patricio MUD's response was due on June 1, 2017. At the time of this filing, San Patricio has not responded to Staff's First Set of RFIs and has not objected to those RFIs. Staff therefore

1

respectfully asks that the administrative law judge order San Patricio MUD to respond to Staff's First Set of RFIs.

Date: June 8, 2017

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS LEGAL DIVISION

Respectfully Submitted,

Margaret Uhlig Pemberton Division Director

Katherine Lengieza Gross Managing Attorney

Vera Dygert

State Bar No. 24094634

1701 N. Congress Avenue

P.O. Box 13326

Austin, Texas 78711-3326

(512) 936-7230

(512) 936-7268 (facsimile)

Vera.dygert@puc.texas.gov

DOCKET NO. 47058

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a copy of this document will be served on all parties of record on June 8, 2017, in accordance with 16 TAC § 22.74.

Vera Dygert